

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**APPEAL NO: SC97511**

---

**LESLIE SEATON,**

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

**SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendant/Appellant.

**ORIGINAL PROCEEDING FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
CAUSE No.: 15SL-CC03927**

**TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, EASTERN DISTRICT  
CAUSE No.: ED105895**

---

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
SHELTER MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Seth G. Gausnell #35767  
James D. Ribaldo #67232  
GAUSNELL, O'KEEFE & THOMAS, LLC  
Attorneys for Appellant Shelter Mutual  
Insurance Company  
701 Market Street, Suite 200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63101  
(314) 257-9800  
Email: sgausnell@gotlawstl.com  
Email: jribaldo@gotlawstl.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

**I. DECLARATIONS CANNOT GRANT COVERAGE AND DO NOT CALL FOR AN “ADDITIONAL LEVEL OF SCRUTINY” ..... 9**

A. Missouri Law does not support an “additional level of scrutiny” standard of interpretation for the Shelter Policies..... 10

B. The Declarations of the Shelter Policies do not unconditionally promise UIM Coverage to Chelsea Seaton ..... 13

**II. THE DEFINITION OF “OWN” IS UNAMBIGUOUS AND IT IS UNDISPUTED CHELSEA SEATON OWNED THE CAVALIER BECAUSE SHE HELD THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE ..... 19**

A. Lightner is inapplicable because the Shelter Policies specifically define own as holding the legally recognized title..... 19

B. The Cavalier Title is valid and confirms Chelsea Seaton **owned** the Cavalier and thus was not a **relative** ..... 22

1. The Cavalier Title does not list Chelsea Seaton as a TOD Beneficiary ..... 23

2. The Cavalier Title is not defective and cannot be voided ..... 24

i. *Plaintiff failed to preserve this challenge*..... 24

ii. *No evidence suggests the Application violated 12 CSR 10-23.130*..... 25

iii. *A speculative violation of 12 CSR 10-23.130 would not void the transfer of ownership to Chelsea Seaton*..... 26

**III. THE DOCTRINE OF REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS CANNOT BE INVOKED TO NEGATE THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE SHELTER POLICIES..... 29**

CONCLUSION ..... 33  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 34  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bolt v. Giordano*, 310 S.W.3d 237  
(Mo. App. 2010) ..... 26–28

*Bowan v. Gen. Sec. Indem. Co.*, 174 S.W.3d 1  
(Mo. App. 2005) ..... 21–22

*Bunting v. McDonnell Aircraft Corp.*, 522 S.W.2d 161  
(Mo. banc 1975) ..... 24

*City of St. Joseph v. Lake Contrary Sewer Dist.*, 251 S.W.3d 362  
(Mo. App. 2008) ..... 28

*Floyd-Tunnell v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.*, 439 S.W.3d 215  
(Mo. banc 2014) ..... 9, 14

*Geico Cas. Co. v. Clampitt*, 521 S.W.3d 290  
(Mo. App. 2017) ..... 12–14

*Harris v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.*, 141 S.W.3d 56  
(Mo. App. 2004) ..... 30

*Jones v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.*, 287 S.W.3d 687  
(Mo. banc 2009) ..... 11

*Kastendieck v. Millers Mut. Ins. Co.*, 946 S.W.2d 35  
(Mo. App. 1997) ..... 30

*Krombach v. Mayflower Ins. Co.*, 785 S.W.2d 728  
(Mo. App. 1991) ..... 31

*Lightner v. Farmers Ins. Co.*, 789 S.W.2d 487  
(Mo. banc 1990) ..... 19–22

*Manner v. Schiermeier*, 393 S.W.3d 58  
(Mo. banc 2013) ..... 20–22

*Miller v. Ho Kun Yun*, 400 S.W.3d 779  
(Mo. App. 2013) ..... 10–14, 16–17

<i>Nationwide Ins. Co. of Am. v. Thomas</i> , 487 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. 2016) .....	10–14, 16–18
<i>Niswonger v. Farm Bureau Town &amp; Country Ins. Co.</i> , 992 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	30
<i>Owners Ins. Co. v. Craig</i> , 514 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	7, 13, 15, 17–18
<i>Peters v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 853 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	29
<i>Ritchie v. Allied Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 307 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	11
<i>Roche v. Roche</i> , 289 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 808 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	8, 11, 29–30
<i>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sage</i> , 273 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	20
<i>Simmons v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 479 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	10–14, 16–18
<i>Swadley v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 513 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2017) .....	7–8, 10, 15
<i>Tegtmeyer v. Snellen</i> , 791 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. 1990) .....	31
<i>Topps v. City of Country Club Hills</i> , 272 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. 2008) .....	16
<i>Yager v. Shelter Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. App. 2015) .....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.190 .....	25–27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.210..... 22, 26–28

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 301.681 ..... 23

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 461.005..... 23

**REGULATIONS**

12 CSR 10-23.130 ..... 24–27
